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FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Notice of Proposals To Engage in or 
To Acquire Companies Engaged in 
Permissible Nonbanking Activities 

The companies listed in this notice 
have given notice under section 4 of the 
Bank Holding Company Act (12 U.S.C. 
1843) (BHC Act) and Regulation Y, (12 
CFR part 225) to engage de novo, or to 
acquire or control voting securities or 
assets of a company, including the 
companies listed below, that engages 
either directly or through a subsidiary or 
other company, in a nonbanking activity 
that is listed in § 225.28 of Regulation Y 
(12 CFR 225.28) or that the Board has 
determined by Order to be closely 
related to banking and permissible for 
bank holding companies. Unless 
otherwise noted, these activities will be 
conducted throughout the United States. 

Each notice is available for inspection 
at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. 
The notice also will be available for 
inspection at the offices of the Board of 
Governors. Interested persons may 
express their views in writing on the 
question whether the proposal complies 
with the standards of section 4 of the 
BHC Act. 

Unless otherwise noted, comments 
regarding the applications must be 
received at the Reserve Bank indicated 
or the offices of the Board of Governors, 
Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 
20th Street and Constitution Avenue 
NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not 
later than December 19, 2019. 

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta 
(Kathryn Haney, Assistant Vice 
President) 1000 Peachtree Street NE, 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309. Comments can 
also be sent electronically to 
Applications.Comments@atl.frb.org: 

1. Oakworth Capital, Inc., 
Birmingham, Alabama; to directly 
engage de novo in extending credit and 
servicing loans, pursuant to section 
225.28(b)(1) of Regulation Y. 

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, November 29, 2019. 
Yao-Chin Chao, 
Assistant Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26218 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE ;P 

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM 

Change in Bank Control Notices; 
Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or 
Bank Holding Company 

The notificants listed below have 
applied under the Change in Bank 
Control Act (Act) (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and 
§ 225.41 of the Board’s Regulation Y (12 

CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank 
or bank holding company. The factors 
that are considered in acting on the 
notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of 
the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)). 

The applications listed below, as well 
as other related filings required by the 
Board, if any, are available for 
immediate inspection at the Federal 
Reserve Bank indicated. The 
applications will also be available for 
inspection at the offices of the Board of 
Governors. Interested persons may 
express their views in writing on the 
standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of 
the Act. 

Comments regarding each of these 
applications must be received at the 
Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of 
the Board of Governors, Ann E. 
Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th 
and Constitution Avenue NW, 
Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later 
than December 19, 2019. 

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas 
(Robert L. Triplett III, Senior Vice 
President) 2200 North Pearl Street, 
Dallas, Texas 75201–2272: 

1. The Jack E. and Willie Rae 
Tregellas Revocable Trust, Perryton, 
Texas, Tim Tregellas, Azle, Texas, and 
William Mac Tregellas, Perryton, Texas, 
as co-trustees; Debra Tregellas, Azle, 
Texas; and the William and Rita 
Tregellas Revocable Trust dated 
February 15, 1997, Perryton, Texas, 
William Mac Tregellas and Rita 
Tregellas, Perryton, Texas, as co- 
trustees; individually and as members of 
a group acting in concert with the 
Tregellas Family Control Group, to 
retain voting shares of Perryton 
Bancshares, Inc., and thereby indirectly 
retain voting shares of The Perryton 
National Bank, both of Perryton, Texas. 

Additionally, The Jack E. Tregellas 
Family Trust—Perryton Bancshares 
Trust S, Perryton, Texas, Tim Tregellas, 
William Mac Tregellas, and Willie Rae 
Tregellas, Perryton, Texas, as co- 
trustees, individually and as members 
acting in concert with the Tregellas 
Family Control Group, to acquire voting 
shares of Perryton Bancshares, Inc., and 
The Perryton National Bank. 

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System, November 29, 2019. 

Yao-Chin Chao, 
Assistant Secretary of the Board. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26217 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6210–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Community Living 

[OMB#0985–XXXX] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Submission for OMB 
Review; Public Comment Request; 
Adult Protective Services Client 
Outcome Study 

AGENCY: Administration for Community 
Living, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Community Living is announcing that 
the proposed collection of information 
listed above has been submitted to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and clearance as 
required under the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. This 30-Day 
notice collects comments on the 
information collection requirements 
related to the ‘‘Adult Protective Services 
Client Outcome Study’’ (New Data 
Collection [ICR New]). 
DATES: Comments on the collection of 
information must be submitted 
electronically by 11:59 p.m. (EST) or 
postmarked by January 3, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Submit written comments 
on the collection of information by: 

(a) email to: OIRA_submission@
omb.eop.gov, Attn: OMB Desk Officer 
for ACL; 

(b) fax to 202.395.5806, Attn: OMB 
Desk Officer for ACL; or 

(c) by mail to the Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
OMB, New Executive Office Bldg., 725 
17th St. NW, Rm. 10235, Washington, 
DC 20503, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for 
ACL. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Stephanie Whittier Eliason, 
Administration for Community Living, 
Washington, DC 20201, (202) 795–7467, 
Stephanie.WhittierEliason@acl.hhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In 
compliance with 44 U.S.C. 3507, ACL 
has submitted the following proposed 
collection of information to OMB for 
review and clearance. 

APS programs are provided by state 
and local governments nationwide and 
serve older adults and adults with 
disabilities in need of assistance due to 
maltreatment, which can include: 
Physical, emotional, and sexual abuse; 
financial exploitation; neglect; and self- 
neglect. APS is an important avenue 
through which maltreatment is reported 
to law enforcement or other agencies. 

Additionally, APS programs are often 
the gateway for adults who experience 
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maltreatment to access additional 
community, social, health, behavioral 
health, and legal services to maintain 
independence in the settings in which 
they prefer to live. APS programs work 
closely with clients and a wide variety 
of allied professionals to maximize 
safety and independence, while 
respecting each client’s right to self- 
determination. At this time, there is no 
single funding stream for APS nor a 
single set of rules and regulations that 
APS programs must follow. Building the 
evidence-base for APS programs and 
practices, promoting the use of 
evidence-based and promising practices, 
and developing guiding standards are 
key needs for the APS field. 

The proposed new data collection 
will examine if and how APS programs 
make a difference in the lives of APS 
clients. Specifically, the data collection 
will help examine (1) what changes 
clients report as a result of receiving 
APS services; (2) how satisfied clients 
are with the APS services they receive; 
(3) to what extent clients report APS 
helps them achieve their goals; (4) to 
what extent clients report APS supports 
their right to self-determination; (5) to 
what extent APS programs affect client 
safety (risk of maltreatment); (6) how 
APS program intervene to reduce client 
risk of maltreatment; (7) what factors 
help or hinder APS efforts to reduce risk 
of maltreatment; (8) to what extent APS 
programs affect client well-being (e.g., 
quality of life, financial, physical health, 
etc.); (9) how APS programs intervene to 
improve client-well-being; and (10) 
what factors help or hinder APS efforts 
to improve client well-being. The data 
collection will be conducted with three 
target populations: (1) APS clients, (2) 
APS caseworkers, and (3) APS leaders. 
APS leaders will consist of APS state 
and APS county leaders. 

Data collection with these three target 
populations will include: A brief, 
anonymous APS client questionnaire, 

including a de-identified client data 
form; a semi-structured in-person 
interview with APS clients; a semi- 
structured in-person focus group with 
APS caseworkers; and a semi-structured 
interview with APS leaders. 

The APS client questionnaire is 
designed to be as brief as possible, while 
examining key client outcome areas, 
identified in collaboration with a 
national expert panel consisting of 
federal experts, researchers, 
practitioners, and program leaders in 
APS. The outcomes areas focus on: 
Satisfaction with APS, safety, and well- 
being, and will be assessed with nine 
questions. The question statements 
examining these areas are designed to be 
short and easy to understand. The first 
item on the questionnaire provides a 
simple ‘‘yes/no’’ response option. For 
the remaining questions, APS clients or 
a proxy (respondents) are asked to rate 
the extent which they agree with each 
statement using a Likert-type rating 
scale ranging from ‘strongly disagree’ to 
‘strongly agree’. Respondents also have 
the option of sharing anything else 
about their experience with APS 
through an open-ended question at the 
end of the form. The questionnaire will 
be hand-delivered to the client or proxy 
respondent by the APS caseworker at 
case closure. The respondent will 
complete the questionnaire and mail it 
back to the research team by using a 
prepaid return envelope. 

The client data form will be linked to 
the client questionnaire using a pre- 
populated eight-digit form number. The 
client data form is designed to capture 
de-identified, basic demographic 
information and additional details about 
APS clients and their cases. 

These data points are expected to be 
among the information about clients, 
and their cases, that caseworkers 
already collect during normal APS 
processes. The form does not collect any 
personally identifiable information. The 

form will be completed online by APS 
caseworkers. If an APS program prefers 
another method of completing the form, 
hard copies can be provided and mailed 
back to the research team using a 
prepaid return envelope. 

Individual interviews with APS 
clients are designed to gain more in- 
depth knowledge about the experiences 
and needs of APS clients along the key 
outcome areas assessed in the 
questionnaire. A standardized, semi- 
structured interview guide will be used 
to guide the interviews with clients who 
provide informed consent. 

Focus groups with APS caseworkers 
will be conducted in person, using a 
standardized, semi-structured focus 
group guide. Individual interviews with 
APS leaders will be conducted either in- 
person or by phone with county and 
state leaders using a standardized, semi- 
structured, interview guide. Similar to 
client interviews, focus groups with 
APS caseworkers and interviews with 
APS leaders will focus on the identified 
outcome areas. Additional questions 
will be asked to gain insight into access 
and availability of services, 
collaboration and partnerships with 
other entities in the community, and 
barriers and facilitating factors that 
affect APS services and client outcomes. 
The interview guide for APS leaders 
also contains questions related to APS 
policies and procedures. 

Comments in Response to the 60-Day 
Federal Register Notice 

A notice was published in the Federal 
Register on August 20, 2019 (Vol. 84, 
Number 161; pp. 43137–43139). ACL 
received a total of three comments in 
response to the notice. None of the 
comments raised significant concerns 
about the proposed collection of 
information. The following table lists 
each comment, by data collection tool, 
and provides ACL’s response. 

Data collection tool(s) Comment ACL response 

Client Data Form .................. The status at closing should include an additional op-
tion: Services knowingly refused by competent adult.

The level of client engagement item is designed to cap-
ture this information. However, the item wording 
should specify engagement with APS, including the 
investigation and services (specified separately). 
Competency can be determined using the respond-
ent type item. The following changes are proposed: 
(1) Revise the item to read: ‘‘Level of Client Engage-
ment with APS:‘‘; (2) Create table (similar to the item 
for type of maltreatment) or other revised formatting 
to capture level of client engagement with two sepa-
rate aspects of APS: (a) the investigation, (b) serv-
ices. No revisions are proposed to the response op-
tions for this item. 
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Data collection tool(s) Comment ACL response 

Client Data Form .................. The above initiative will be of great benefit to the field 
of APS. Thank you for undertaking much needed 
work. Your approach is sound and we look forward to 
the results of this work. My comment regarding APS 
is of a broad general nature. What is an APS client in 
the USA? There is no unified definition on what is a 
person that needs APS services. Most states use a 
definition that includes a vulnerability. The person is 
18+ and due to a permanent physical or mental dis-
ability is unable to provide for his or her own care 
and protection. However, many states (10 to 12 I be-
lieve) have an age demarcation on what is an APS 
client. Anyone 60+ or 65+ is an automatic client. This 
is misleading. As you know, 2⁄3 of the members of 
congress are over 60 or 65, not to mention our presi-
dent and many of the democrats running for the 
presidency. Are those states telling us that just be-
cause you are 60 you cannot protect or provide for 
yourself and you need APS services? These states 
have laws that go back decades and they have not 
been updated. This creates an inconsistency in na-
tional data on abuse, neglect, exploitation a true vul-
nerable APS client. APS needs to focus on folks who 
are vulnerable. Not folks who happen to be 60+ and 
are caught in the pool. The US needs a consistent 
definition of what is an APS client so that the data 
can be more meaningful.

ACL recognizes that APS programs vary in terms of the 
criteria used to determine eligibility to receive APS. 
ACL further believes that this information is meaning-
ful to the study. The following change is proposed: 
(1) Add new item to the client data form: ‘‘How did 
the client qualify to receive APS services (check all 
that apply)?’’ with check boxes for two response op-
tions: ‘‘1) On the basis of old age’’; ‘‘2) On the basis 
of disability/vulnerability/etc’’. 

Interview Guide APS Lead-
ers; Focus Group Guide 
APS Caseworkers.

Below are comments: 
• Applaud ACL for doing this study via a random 

sampling of clients, APS caseworkers and ad-
ministrators at both the state and local level.

• Questions seek to validate if client autonomy 
and engagement is honored (i.e., client self-de-
termination recognized by the APS investigator 
and the need for APS to balance Autonomy with 
Beneficence and Nonmaleficence.).

• These surveys of clients, APS caseworkers and 
administrators ask open-ended, semi-structured 
questions around domains of client satisfaction, 
improved safety, and resource access, which is 
a nice approach.

The APS leader interview guide and APS caseworker 
focus group guide include an item that very closely 
matches the recommendation in the comment. For 
example, the ‘‘Conclusion’’ section, item ‘‘A’’ of the 
APS leader interview guide reads: ‘‘If money and re-
sources were unlimited, what would you change 
about [name of APS program] in order to do a better 
job of improving clients’ lives?’’ This item extends the 
focus of the question beyond service delivery to cli-
ent outcomes, which is of primary interest for this 
study. 

• Recommend one additional question for caseworkers 
and administrators, ‘‘If you had an unlimited budget, 
what would you give to APS to improve their services 
delivery?‘‘ Good luck with this important work.

The proposed data collection tools 
may be found on the ACL website for 
review at https://www.acl.gov/about- 
acl/public-input. 

Estimated Program Burden 
ACL estimates the burden associated 

with this collection of information as 
follows: 

Respondent/data collection activity Number of 
respondents 

Responses per 
respondent 

Hours per 
response 

Annual burden 
hours 

Client Questionnaire ................................................................................ 6,000 1 0.167 1,002 
Client Data Form ..................................................................................... 6,000 1 0.167 1,002 
Client Interview ........................................................................................ 24 1 0.75 18 
APS Caseworker Focus Group ............................................................... 84 1 1.5 126 
APS Leaders Interview ............................................................................ 16 1 1 16 

Total .................................................................................................. 12,124 .......................... 3.58 2,164 

Dated: November 27, 2019. 
Lance Robertson, 
Administrator and Assistant Secretary for 
Aging. 
[FR Doc. 2019–26182 Filed 12–3–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4154–01–P 
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